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BEFOXRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAT” OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA DISTRIBUTING, LTID., 2 corpo-

ration, to depart. from the rates, Application No. 46308
rules, and regulations of Mindmum (Fxlcd Maxch 23, 1964)
Rate Tariff No. 2, under the pro=

visions of the Highway Carriers' Act.

Berol Loughran and Geernaert by

Edward M. Berol, and Harold F.
or app cant.

Wi 1am A. Groening for Procter &
Gam 0., interested party.
ay Fredcrzck for Signal Trucking
Scrvxce, Ltd., interested party.

C. D. Gilberet, C. Raspar, Arlo D.
Poc and Ha F KoIImycr, fTor Calif-
ornia Trucking Association, inter-
ested party.

Henry Frank and R. A, Lubich for the
Commission statif.

OPINION

Applicant seeks authority to apply an additional charge

of 25 cents pex 100 pounds, in lieu of a graduated scale of ad-
ditional charges established in Minimum Rate Tariff_No; 2, on split
delivery shipments transported for Procter & Gamble Distributing
Compaﬁy. It also seeks authority in connection with thisutraffic
to depaxt from the requirements for adding 2 mileérto-the'mileagé
othexwisc applicable onm split delivery shipments undex cextain
circumstances when multiple deliveries are made in a single com-
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munity., (2-mile additive)

The traffic originates at Procter & Gamble's plant at
Sacramento and is destined to various points in Califormia north
of 2 linc running easterly-westerly through King City and Fresno.

This applicaﬁion'was heard before Examiner Lane at San
Francisco on June 9 and 16, 1964."2'/1'1: was submitted on the latter
date, Evidence in support of the application’wasfadduced by appli-~
cant's vice president and by the manager of Procter & Gamble's
Warehouse and Trucking Division. Representatives of California
Trucking Association and the Commission staff as'sisted'iv; deirelop-
ing the record. No one opposed granting of the application.

The vice president of applicant testified that applicant
provides a sPecialiZed delivery serﬁice for Procter & Gémble‘which
is closely coordinated with the shipper's manufacturing procedures
and sales practices. The shipper works closely with the”carrier to
improve. efficiency and reduce costs. Proctef & Gamble docs the
paper work, It gives the carrier 24-hours notice of the size and
neture of each shipment. It arranges consigmments within each

shipment so that they can be unloaded in route oxder.

1/ Paragraph (3) of Item No. 170 of Minimum Rate Tariff No, 2

= provides, in substance, that distance rates for split de-
livery shipments shall be determined by the distance from
point of origin to that point of destination which produces
the shortest distance via the other points of destinationm,
subject to the exception that when two or more points of
destination have the same mileage basing point under the
provisions of this tariff or the distance table, add to
the distance computed undexr the above provisions, 2 con-
structive miles foxr cach such point of destination in ex-
cess of one, '

_2/ This matter and Petition for Modificatilon of Decision No.
66791 in Application No. 46051 of Signal Trucking Sexvice,
Ltd., werc heard on a common record. They oxé being déeided -~
in separate decisions to simplify handling and record keep~ —
ing. Petition for Modification of Decision No. 66791 in —
Application No. 46051 was granted by Decision No. 67660,
dated August &, 1964. —

-
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The carrier provides split-déiivery scrvice on truckload
shipments (pool truckloads) over designated routes (zones) which
have been developed by the shipper and carrier. The routes or zones
are designed to minimize travel distance while providing the
carrier with regular, full truckload shipments., The basic rates
(rates excluding the 2-mile additive) are on the level of the
bighexr of the current minimum rates or those in éffect immediately
prior to January 18, 1964.'§'The basic rates axe computed at the
mileage via all of the points on the route whethex or not service
to all such points is provided on any particular‘shipménta Aside
from the requirements of the 2-mile additive provisions, this basis -
results in rates higher than the ninimum rates on all shipments
which do not have consignments to all poimts of destination on the
specifié route, _ “ _

Recently the shipper cstablighed 2 stresmlined, card-
punch documentation system. This system improved the efficiency
of operaticms. Predetermined poél truckload zones and rates con-
tribute to the efficiency of the documentation system, The'gradu-
ated split deliver& charges and rates reflecting_thg_?-milg addi-
tive vary with each shipment. Such rates and chg;géé)may not be

deternined in advance but must be calculsted separately for each

-3/ The minimum rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 were ad-
justed effective August 1, 1964, by Decision No. 67443,
dated June 26, 1964 in Case No. 5432, Petitions for
Modification Nos. 323 and 335 and effective January 18,
1964 by Decision No. 66453, dated December 10, 1963, in
Case No. 5432, Petition for Modificatiom Nos. 233 and 235.
The January 18th adjustment involved both Increases and

reductions. The August lst adjustment did not involve
reductions.,
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shipment. Because of the variations involved, the rates cannot

be fitted into the card-punch system. Rating cach shipment
separately slows dewn the Qbole distribution process. These diffi-
culties would be eliminated by the proposed basis of rates.

The witness asserted that the 2-mile additive, which
became effective January 18, 1964, had the effect of increésing |
charges on pool truckload shipments over the rates'in effect'prior
to January 18; 1964, However, the shipper, because of the volume
of tomnage, has been able to reducé the impact of the 2-mile factor
by rearxanging shipments and reducing shipment weights while pro-
tecting the truckload rates. The effect of these adjustments has
been to reduce the carricr's revenues and increase bperating,costs
pexr shipument, |

The vice president contends that the intent of the appli-
cation is not to seek authority to assess charges lower than the
mininum rates, Rathexr, its purpose is to simplify the rate
structure to make it compatible with the card-punch documentation
systém.of the shipper. |

Based on a study of split delivery charges on shipments
handled by the carrier in December, 1963 and January and February,
1964, the witness said that the proposed basis of split delivery
charges of 25 cents per 100 pounds will return to the carrier as
much or moxe xevenue than applicable under the prescribed gradu-

ated basis of charges. He sald that the three-months period is

representative of this serxvice. The results of the study are




surmarized below:

Number of Gross weight Split Delivery Chaxge
shipments in pounds Under MRT #2 Under Proposed Basis

163 7,493,226 $18,612.52 $13,733.06

The vice president also testified that the carrier's

operations would be profitable under rates based on mileage, ex-
cluding the 2-milc additive. He made a study of the costs of
applicant's operations for the month of April, 1964, The results

of this study are shown below:

Under Proposed
Under MRT 4#2 _Rasis of'gatec

Operating revenues $19,022.42 $18,828.64
Operating costs 16.043.15 16,043.15

Operating profit 5 2,959.27 $ 2,785.49

The manager of Procter & Gamble's Warchouse and Trucking

Division, testifying In support of the applicationm, Said the
shipper was not interested in developing ox securing rates below
the minimun rates. It was interested in improving the efficiency
of carrier and shipper operations with resulting economies.

He said the carrier is, in fact, 2 house trucker whose
sexvices and status are comparable to those of proprietary 
operations. Close coordination between production and the carrier's
sexvice 1s essential to efficient distribution operations.

In othexr respects, his testimony corroborates that of
applicant’s vice president. He s2id the éhippei suppdrts appii-
cant's request for asuthority to obsexve. one-factor rates and
accessorial chafges in amounts per 100 pounds because these are

essential to efficient operations of Procter & Gamble's paper

processing system which, im turn, affects the efficiency of its
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production, distribution, sales planning'and.ﬁerchandising pPrograms.

The evidence establishes that, under the cizcumstances
and conditions surrounding this transportation applicant'é oper=
ations undexr the dasis of rates herein proposed may xeasonably ﬁe“
expected to be profitable.

Upon‘consideratiqn of ﬁhe evidence, the Commission finds
that the proposed basis of rates is reasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted. However, as the conditions under which the service is
pexformed may change at any time, the grant of authority herein
will be made to expire at the end of one year.unless«sooner

canceled, modified or extended by order of the Commission.

IT IS ORDERED that: | | |
1. Sierra Distributing, Ltd., is hercby authorized to assess
certain charges less than the minimum chaxges and to depart from
the provisions of the ninimem rate orders otherwise appliéablc as
more particularly set forth in Appendix 4, attached hereto and by
this reference made a part herxcof.

2, The authority herein granted shall expire one year after

the effective date of this order unless sooner canceléd, cbanged |
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or extended by order of the Commissionm.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days_‘
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this_ /Z7/,

day of QLLMJ’ s 1964,
/ ‘

. " .
+ .
1) .

~CommIssloners
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APPENDIX A TO DECISION No. ©7730

The authority herein granted applics only in commection
ith property transported by Sierra Distxibuting, Ltd. (bherein-
after called "the carrier™) for the Procter & Gamble Distributing
Company, between points in California north of a2 line runﬁin,g
easteriy-westerly through the Cities of King City and Fresno.

1. The carrier is authorized, in commection with split
delivery shipments ori%ina ting at Sacramento, to apply!/
an additionmal charge of 25 cents per 100 pounds in licu

of the split delivery charge set forth in Item No. 170

of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2. This charge shall be made

in addition to the line haul rate.

2, The carrier is authorized, in commection with split
delivery shipments originating at Sacramento, to not
apply the EXCEPTION to subparagraph (3) of Item No. 170
of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2.

(End of Appendix A)




